loss. The overall effect would be an additional loss of approximately HK$1,126,957,000 and the overall effect
on the consolidated statement of financial position would be a simultaneous increase in both share premium
and accumulated losses of the same amount of approximately HK$1,126,957,000 for the financial year ended
31 March 2015, which result in no difference in net assets and total equity but would have a carry-forward effect
of understatement in both share premium and accumulated losses of approximately HK$1,126,957,000 on the
consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 March 2016 and 2017.

Consequently, the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 March 2017 and 2016, the
consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2017, and certain explanatory notes
have been restated to reflect the correction of these errors.

The correction of these errors did not impact the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 March 2017.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 is as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserve
Reserves

– Share premium 3,030,470 1,126,957 4,157,427
– Accumulated losses (1,174,626) (1,126,957) (2,301,583)

67China Smarter Energy Group Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2016 is as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserve
Reserves

– Share premium 2,020,370 1,126,957 3,147,327
– Accumulated losses (918,833) (1,126,957) (2,045,790)

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, unless
mentioned otherwise in the accounting policies below (e.g. financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are
measured at fair value).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting
estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s
accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions